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2022 New Mexico State Legislature 

Right to Life Committee of New Mexico PAC   
Questionnaires were sent to candidates in statewide  Candidates are rated primarily based on their answers to our 

questionnaire with some deference to previous pro-life voting records in tiebreakers.  Since every candidate who did 

not respond was personally contacted and urged to send in their responses, candidates who failed to respond were automatically 

rated “failed to answer”, regardless of pro-life record or views.  Party affiliation was not a factor in any rating but is listed here 

only for identification purposes.  

Legislative district, party affiliation, response to November 2022 Questionnaire/voting record, capitol phone number, other phone 

numbers, email address, and post office box if provided.  All contact information taken from individual Legislator profiles at 

nmlegis.gov. 

Questionnaire Rating Code  
Endorsed – Candidate agrees with RTLCNM positions 

Recommended -- Candidate agrees with some RTLCNM positions 

Failed to Answer – Candidate failed to answer despite personal contact 

Voted for/Against LIFE – Previous voting records 

 

 

House of Representatives 

District 1 
Republican 
Rep. Rodney D. Montoya--Endorsed 
roddmontoya@gmail.com 
 

District 2 
Republican 
Mark Duncan-Recommended 
pmarkduncan@gmail.com 
 
Declined to state 
Matt Dodson – Failed to respond 
mateododson@yahoo.com 
 

District 3 
Republican 
Rep. T. Ryan Lane-Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE 
Did not fill out questionnaire 
ryan@laneforliberty.com  
 

District 4 
Democrat 
Rep. Anthony Allison-Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE  
Did not fill out questionnaire 
anthony.allison@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 5 
Democrat 
Rep. Doreen Wonda Johnson—Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE 
Did not fill out questionnaire  
dwonda.johnson@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 6 
Democrat 
Rep. Eliseo L. Alcon--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
eliseo.alcon@nmlegis.gov  

District 6 
Republican 
Jerri D Rowe – Failed to respond 
Jerrirowe4newmexico@gmail.com 

 
District 7 
Republican 
Tanya Mirabel Moya-Recommended 
tanyamirabalmoya@gmail.com  
 
Democrat 
Danny Bernal – Failed to respond 
dmbernaljr@gmail.com 
 

District 8 
Republican 
Brian Baca-Failed to respond 
Lobo58baca@icloud.com 
 
Democrat 
Paul Matthew Kinzelman – Failed to respond 
Kinzelman2022@gmail.com 
 

District 9  
Democrat 
Rep. Patricia Lundstrom-- Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE  
Did not fill out questionnaire 
patricia.lundstrom@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 10 
Democrat 
Rep. G. Andres Romero--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
andres.romero@nmlegis.gov  
 
Republican 
Mary Kay Ingham-Endorsed  
Marykmoon123@gmail.com 
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District 11  
Democrat 
Rep. Javier I Martinez--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
javier.martinez@nmlegis.gov  

  
Republican 
Lisa Meyer Hagen-Endorsed 
Lightuphd11@gmail.com 

 
District 12 
Democrat 
Art de la Cruz--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
artdelacruz1@comcast.net 

 
District 13  
Democrat 
Rep. Patricia Roybal-Caballero--Endorsed by Pro-
Abortion Groups 
pat.roybal@nmlegis.gov 
 

District 14  
Democrat 
Rep. Miguel P. Garcia--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
miguel.garcia@nmlegis.gov 
 
Republican 
Solomon Pena-Endorsed 
solpena@protonmail.com 
 

District 15 
Democrat 
Rep. Dayan M Hochman-Vigil--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
dayan.hochman-vigil@nmlegis.gov  
 
Republican 
Kimberly A. Kaehr-Macmillan-Endorsed 
kimfornm@outlook.com  
 
Declined to State 
Laura E. Gutierrez – Failed to respond 
Laura4hd15@gmail.com 
 

District 16 
Democrat 
Rep. Antonio “Moe” Maestas--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
antonio.maestas@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 17 
Democrat 
Cynthia Borrego--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
Cynthia4nmhouse@gmail.com 
 
Republican 
Ellis McMath-Endorsed 
ellismcmath@aol.com  

 
District 18 
Democrat 
Rep. Gail Chasey--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
gail@gailchasey.com 

District 18 
Republican 
Scott Troy Cannon-Failed to respond 
scott.cannon@comcast.net 

 
District 19   
Democrat 
Janelle Anyanonu--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
j.anyanonu@gmail.com  
 
Republican 
Kathleen M Jackson – Failed to respond 
Kathleen4 district19@hotmail.com 
 
Declined to state 
Enrique Jesus Cardiel – Failed to respond 
Enrique4nm@gmail.com 
 

District 20   
Democrat 
Rep. Meredith Dixon--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
meredith.dixon@nmlegis.gov  

 
Republican 
Robert A. Salazar-Failed to  respond 
Robertsalazar01@gmail.com 
 

District 21 
Democrat 
Rep. Debra Marie Sarinana--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
debbie.sarinana@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 22 
Republican 
Rep. Stefani Lord--Endorsed 
stefani.lord@nmlegis.gov 
 
Democrat 
Augustine N. Montoya-Failed to respond 
Anm4nm@gmail.com  

 
District 23  
Democrat 
Ramon Montano-Failed to respond 
Nmsp10-8@hotmail.com  
 
Republican 
Alan T. Martinez-Endorsed 
alanfordistrict23@gmail.com 

 
District 24 
Democrat  
Rep. Elizabeth L. Thomson--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
liz.thomson@nmlegis.gov  
 
Republican 
Khalid Emshadi-Failed to respond 
Khalidnm24@gmail.com 
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District 25 
Democrat 
Rep. Christine Trujillo--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
christine.trujillo@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 26 
Democrat 
Eleanor Chavez -Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
Eleanorchavez4rep26@gmail.com  
 
Republican 
Patrick B. Sais- Endorsed 
Saisfordistrict26@yahoo.com 

 
District 27   
Democrat 
Rep. Marian Matthews--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
marian.matthews@nmlegis.gov  

 
Republican 
Robert S. Godshall-Recommended 
rob1god@aol.com 
 

District 28 
Democrat 
Pameyla Herndon--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
herndonfornm@gmail.com 
 
Republican 
Nicole Chavez- Failed to respond 
nicolechaveznm@gmail.com 
 

District 29 
Democrat 
Rep. Joy I Garratt--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
joy.garratt@nmlegis.gov 
 
 
Republican 
Gregory Cunningham- Recommended 
gtginvestigations@yahoo.com 
 

District 30 
Democrat 
Rep. Natalie Figueroa--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
natalie.figueroa@nmlegis.gov  
 
Republican 
Kurstin S. Johnson- Failed to respond 
kurstin@kurstinjohnson.com 
 

District 31 
Democrat 
Athena A. Christodoulou-Failed to respond 
athenafornm@gmail.com  
 
Republican 
Rep. William R. Rehm— Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE 
Did not fill out questionnaire  
bill.rehm@nmlegis.gov  

 

District 32 
Democrat 
Rep. Candie G. Sweetser Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE 
Did not fill out questionnaire  
 candie.sweetser@nmlegis.gov 
  
Republican 
Jenifer M. Jones-Endorsed 
jenifermariejones@gmail.com 
 

District 33 
Democrat 
Rep. Micaela Lara Cadena--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
micaela.cadena@nmlegis.gov  
 
Republican 
Charles Richard Wendler – Endorsed 
candiwendler@aol.com 
 

District 34  
Republican  
Mark W Vieth – Failed to respond 
Quebec203@aol.com 
 
Democrat 
Raymundo Lara- Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
rayfordistrict34@gmail.com  
 

District 35 
Democrat 
Rep. Angelica Rubio--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
angelica.rubio@nmlegis.gov  
 
Republican 
Richelle A. Swafford-Endorsed 
richelle@richelle4nm.com 
 

District 36 
Democrat 
Rep. Nathan P Small--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
nathan.small@nmlegis.gov  
 
Republican 
Kimberly Skaggs-Endorsed 
Kim@kimberlyskaggs.com 

 
District 37 
Democrat 
Rep. Joanne J. Ferrary--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
joanne.ferrary@nmlegis.gov  

 
Republican 
Rene E. Rodriguez- Failed to respond 
nmzeke@gmail.com 

 
District 38 
Democrat 
Tara Jaramillo - Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
tara@tarajaramillofornm.com  
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District 38 
Republican 
Sandra Hammack-Endorsed 
sandy@newvoice4nm.com 
 

District 39 
Republican 
Rep. Luis M. Terrazas—Endorsed 
luis.terrazas@nmlegis.gov 
PO Box 197 Santa Clara, NM 88026 

 
Democrat 
Rudolpho (Rudy) Martinez-Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
rudysmartinezjr@gmail.com  

 
District 40 
Democrat 
Joseph L. Sanchez-Endorsed  
josephsanchezfornm@gmail.com  
  
Republican 
Jerald S. McFall-Failed to respond 
steve@stevemcfall.com  
 

District 41 
Democrat 
Rep. Susan K. Herrera--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
susan.herrera@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 42 
Democrat 
Rep. Kristina Ortez--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
kristina.ortez@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 43 
Democrat 
Rep. Christine Chandler--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
christine.chandler@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 44 
Democrat 
Kathleen Cates- Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
voteforkathleen@gmail.com 
 
Republican 
Rep. Jane E. Powdrell- Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE 
Did not fill out questionnaire  
jpandp@comcast.net  

 
District 45 
Democrat 
Rep. Linda Michelle Serrato--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
linda.serrato@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 46 
Democrat 
Rep. Andrea Romero—Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
andrea@andrearomero.com  

 

District 46 
Republican 
Jay C. Groseclose- Endorsed 
groseclosej@comcast.net  
 

District 47  
Democrat  
Reena Szczepanski-Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
reena@reenafornm.com  

 
District 48  
Democrat 
Rep. Tara L Lujan---Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
tara.lujan@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 49 
Republican 
Rep. Gail Armstrong— Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE 
Did not fill out questionnaire  
gail@gailfornewmexico.com  

 
District 50  
Democrat 
Rep. Matthew McQueen--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
matthew.mcqueen@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 51 
Democrat 
Sharonlee Cummins--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
otero2cummins@gmail.com  
 
Republican 
John Block-Endorsed 
info@johnfornm.com  

 
District 52 
Democrat 
Rep. Doreen Yvonne Gallegos--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
doreen.gallegos@nmlegis.gov  
 
Republican 
John Foreman-Endorsed 
foreman52@gmail.com 
 

District 53 
Democrat 
Rep. Willie D. Madrid--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
willie.madrid@nmlegis.gov  
 
Republican 
Elizabeth L. Winterrowd-Endorsed 
lizwinterrowd@gmail.com  

 
District 54 
Republican 
Rep. James G. Townsend—Recommended 
Voted for LIFE: 
townsend@pvtn.net  
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District 55 
Republican 
Rep. Cathrynn N. Brown—Endorsed 
c.brown.nm55@gmail.com 
 

District 56 
Republican  
Harland Vincent-Endorsed** 
harlanvincent@gmail.com  
 
Declined to state 
Elaine Allen – Failed to respond 
rory@mcminn.com 

 
District 57 
Republican 
Rep. Jason Carl Harper—Endorsed 
jasonharpernm@gmail.com  
 
Democrat 
Michelle Eleanor Sandoval – Failed to respond 
Michelleeleanor2697@gmail.com 
 

District 58 
Republican 
Rep. Candy Ezzell—Recommended 
Voted for LIFE;  
csecows@aol.com  

 
District 59 
Republican 
Rep. Greg Nibert—Recommended 
Voted for LIFE: 
greg.nibert@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 60 
Republican 
Rep. Joshua Hernandez-Failed to respond 
joshua.hernandez@nmlegis.gov  
  

District 61  
Republican 
Rep. Randall T. Pettigrew—Recommended 
Voted for LIFE: 
randall.pettigrew@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 62 
Republican 
Rep. Larry R. Scott-No Score 
larry.scott@nmlegis.gov 
 
 

District 63 
Republican 
Rep. Martin Zamora- Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE 
Did not fill out questionnaire  
martin.zamora@nmlegis.gov  

 

 
District 64 
Republican 
Andrea Reeb-Endorsed 
andreareeb@yahoo.com  
 
Declined to State 
David Lansford- Endorsed 
david.lansford@yahoo.com  
 

District 65   
Democrat 
Rep. Derrick Lente--Failed to respond 
derrick.lente@nmlegis.gov  
 

District 66 
Libertarian 
Andrew G. Kennedy- Failed to respond 
dgkennedy151@yahoo.com 
 
Republican 
Jimmy G. Mason- Refused to respond 
Jimmymason1950@gmail.com 
 

District 67 
Republican 
Rep. Jack Chatfield— Recommended  
VOTED FOR LIFE 
Did not fill out questionnaire  
jackchd67@gmail.com  

 
District 68  
Democrat 
Charlotte Little--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
charlottelittlehd68@gmail.com  
 
Republican 
Robert Moss-Failed to respond 

Robert@moss4nm.com 
 
District 69 
Democrat 
Rep. Harry Garcia—Voted for life 
Would not fill out questionnaire 
hgarciad69@gmail.com 
 

District 70 
Democrat 
Anita Gonzales--Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
 
Democrat 
Ambrose M. Castellano – Failed to respond 
Ambrosecastellano274@gmail.com 
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Statewide Candidates 

 

Governor  
Republican  
Mark Ronchetti-Recommended 

mark@markronchetti.com 

 
Libertarian 
Karen Evette Bedonie-Recommended 
karenbedonienm@gmail.com 
 

Democrat 
Michelle Lujan Grisham- Endorsed by Pro-
Abortion Groups 
info@newmexicansformichelle.com  
 

Lieutenant Governor 
Republican 
Anthony(Ant) Thornton-Endorsed 
AntThornton@TheNextLG.com 
 
Democrat 

Howie Morales- Endorsed by Pro-Abortion 
Groups 
Hcm260@gmail.com  

 

Attorney General 
Republican 
Jeremy Gay-Endorsed 
jeremy@jeremygay.com 
 
Democrat 
Raul Torres- Endorsed by Pro-Abortion Groups 
torresfornewmexico@gmail.com  

 
Secretary of State 
Republican 
Audrey Trujillo-Endorsed 
AudreyTrujillo4NMSOS@gmail.com 
 
Democrat 
Maggie Toulouse Oliver- Endorsed by Pro-
Abortion Groups 
friendsofmaggie@gmail.com  

 
 

 
 
 
State Treasurer 
Republican 
Harry Montoya-Endorsed 
hmontoya@aol.com 

 
Public Education Commission 
Republican 
Stewart Ingham-Endorsed 
stewartingham72@gmail.com 

 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Republican 
Jeff Byrd-Endorsed 
byrdj@plateautel.net 
 
 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
Independent-Write in Candidate 
Larry Marker-Endorsed 
Larrym_gdc@hotmail.com 
 
Democrat 
Stephanie Garcia Richard- Endorsed by Pro-
Abortion Groups 
stephaniegarciarichard@gmail.com  
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